
  Place     Call Points Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 F1IIG/p 8,287 IN92OX 15 F9ZG 722
2 F1CIA 3,534 IN97XW 10 F1IIG/p 554
3 F1AHH 3,325 IN95QQ 10 F9ZG 381
4 F6IQG 2,639 JN08BM 7 F6IIG/p 680
5 F1DUJ 951 JN07AT 4 F9ZG 225
6 PE1JMZ 340 JO21DU 5 ON6AJ 103
7 G8GKQ 307 IO91TP 2 G8GON/p 235
8 ON6AJ 204 JO21MB 1 PE1JMZ 102
9 F1FFE 196 IN93TT 1 F1IIG/p 98

10 G6COL/p 35 IO93RG 1 M0HHF 35

Place    Call Points Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 G7ATV/p 10,526 IO81QG 25 G4YTV 327
2 F1IIG/p 10,230 IN92OX 12 F9ZG 722
3 ON7BPS/p 7,438 JO20MW 32 PA1DYK 131
4 ON6AJ 6,768 JO21MB 32 PA1DYK 119
5 PE1ORZ 6,492 JO21NL 24 PE1IWT 147
6 PA1DYK 6,278 JO22VA 23 ON4DPP/p 148
7 PE1LZZ 5,794 JO21HW 18 ON7YK 187
8 ON1WW/a 5,308 JO21QB 27 PE1JMZ 116
9 PA1PS 5,272 JO22UA 19 ON4DPP/p 146

10 PA/ON5NV/p 5,204 JO21CK 21 PA1DYK 127
11 PE1JMZ 5,190 JO21DU 19 ON7YK 193
12 F1CIA 4,886 IN97XW 8 F1IIG/p 554
13 PA3DLJ 4,782 JO20VW 19 PE1JMZ 146
14 G6COL/p 4,526 IO93RG 17 G7ATV/p 263
15 ON4HRT 4,336 JO21KD 14 PA1DYK 116
16 S51DA 4,278 JN66XF 11 IK4ADE 313
17 ON4DPP/p 3,974 JO20KT 17 PA1DYK 148
18 PA1AS 3,232 JO20XW 16 PA1PS 123
19 PE1OLR 3,012 JO21UN 12 ON7YK 121
20 ON4DLO/p 2,568 JO20SS 12 PE1LZZ 144
21 PA1RHQ 2,534 JO21PU 14 PA1AS 112
22 S57BMX 2,162 JN65VL 6 IW3ICW 149
23 G8GKQ 1,960 IO91TP 6 G4UVZ 205
24 ON4ATV/p 1,780 JO10TU 7 PE1LZZ 139
25 GW4NOS/p 1,682 IO81FP 7 F4BWI 354
26 F6IQG 1,394 JN08BM 4 F1AHH 320
27 S57ULU 1,368 JN76NE 5 S56UUH 116
28 S52DS 1,072 JN66TE 5 S58RU 74
29 S57MSL 1,020 JN66TE 5 S58RU 74
30 S51KQ 998 JN76QK 6 S51DA 111
31 F1FKO 902 JN08PM 3 F9ZG 247
32 S59TTT 808 JN76PL 4 S51DA 106
33 F1DUJ 743 JN07AT 3 F5AGO 131
34 S50J 660 JN65VO 5 S57MSL 66
35 PE1RXK 652 JO21WT 6 PA1RHQ 41
36 ON6UA 612 JO21GD 6 ON5NV/p 40
37 S57AZW 580 JN65UN 6 S51DA 77
38 S58RU 545 JN65UM 7 S51DA 81
39 DK7UP 512 JO30NI 3 DD4PQ 70
40 S56UUH 464 JN86FQ 1 S57ULU 116
41 F1FFE 394 IN93TT 1 F1IIG/p 98
42 ON4KEN 180 JO20BO 1 ON4ATV/p 45
43 S52ON 84 JN76KG 1 S51KQ 42
44 G3RMX 20 IO93UV 1 G4YTV 5
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Place    Call Points Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 ON9CJX 13,155 JO20MW 20 PA1DYK 131
2 PE1LZZ 11,905 JO21HW 17 ON7YK 187
3 ON6AJ 10,500 JO21MB 21 PA1DYK 119
4 ON1WW/a 8,045 JO21QB 21 PE1JMZ 116
5 G6COL/p 5,845 IO93RG 8 G7ATV/p 263
6 PA1PS 5,645 JO22UA 13 ON9CJX 128
7 PA1DYK 5,240 JO22VA 12 ON9CJX 131
8 PE1JMZ 5,040 JO21DU 9 ON1WW/a 116
9 G7ATV/p 4,475 IO81QG 6 G6COL/p 263

10 PA/ON5NV/p 3,790 JO21CK 9 PA3DLJ 123
10 PA3DLJ 3,380 JO20VW 9 PA/ON5NV/p 124
11 PA1RHQ 3,240 JO21PU 9 PA3DZA 74
12 PA1AS 3,135 JO20XW 8 PE1OMB 73
13 PE1ORZ 2,080 JO21NL 7 PA1DYK 76
14 ON4DLO/p 1,865 JO20SS 7 PE1LZZ 144
15 F1IIG/p 1,770 IN92OX 2 F1FFE 98
16 PE1OLR 1,605 JO21UN 3 ON9CJX 83
17 F1FFE 980 IN93TT 1 F1IIG/p 98
18 S52DS 630 JN66TE 2 IW3RMR 32
18 S57MSL 630 JN66TE 2 IW3RMR 32
19 DK7UP 455 JO30NI 2 DF4PN 33
20 ON6UA 180 JO21GD 1 ON6AJ 36

Place    Call Points   Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 ON1WW/a 3,135 JO21QB 10 PE1JMZ 116
2 PA1JMZ 2,950 JO21DU 6 ON1WW/a 116
3 ON6AJ 2,410 JO21MB 6 PE1JMZ 102
4 GW4NOS/p 1,420 IO81FP 3 G7ATV/p 76
5 G7ATV/p 1,050 IO81QG 2 GW0NOS/p 76
6 G6COL/p 990 IO93RG 4 G7ATV/p 55
7 F1IIG/P 790 IN92OX 1 F4NYR 79
8 PE1LZZ 610 JO21HW 2 ON6AJ 102
8 PE1ORZ 590 JO21NL 2 PE1JMZ 71
8 PA1AS 550 JO20XW 2 ON6AJ 66
9 S52DS 320 JN66TE 1 IW3RMR 32

10 ON4DLO/p 170 JO20SS 1 ON1WW/p 34
10 S51KQ 170 JN76QK 1 S57UL 34
10 S57ULU 170 JN76NE 1 S51KQ 34
11 G3RMX 50 IO93UV 1 G4YTV 5

Place    Call Points Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 F1IIG/P 395 IN92OX 1 F4NYR 79
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Place Call Points 70cm 23cm 13cm 3cm 1,5cm
1 F1IIG/p 21,482           8,297 10,230 1,770 790 395
2 ON6AJ 19,882           204 6,768 10,500 2,410
3 PE1LZZ 18,309           5,794 11,905 610
4 ON1WW/a 16,488           5,308 8,045 3,135
5 G7ATV/p 16,051           10,526 4,475 1,050
6 PE1JMZ 13,520           340         5,190 5,040 2,950
7 ON9CJX 13,155           13,155
8 PA1DYK 11,518           6,278 5,240
9 G6COL/p 11,396           35 4,526 5,845 990

10 PA1PS 10,917           5,272 5,645
11 PE1ORZ 9,162             6,492 2,080 590
12 PA/ON5NV/p 8,994             5,204 3,790
13 F1CIA 8,420             3,534 4,886
14 PA3DLJ 8,162             4,782 3,380
15 ON7BPS/p 7,438             7,438
16 PA1AS 6,917             3,232 3,135 550
17 PA1RHQ 5,774             2,534 3,240
18 PE1OLR 4,617             3,012 1,605
19 ON4DLO/p 4,603             2,568 1,865 170
20 ON4HRT 4,336             4,336
21 S51DA 4,278             4,278
22 ON4DPP/p 3,974             3,974
23 F6IQG 3,763             2,369 1,394
24 GW4NOS/p 3,380             1,960 1,420
25 F1AHH 3,325             3,325
26 S57BMX 2,162             2,162
27 S52DS 2,022             1,072 630 320
28 G8GKQ 1,989             307 1,682
29 ON4ATV/p 1,780             1,780
30 F1FFE 1,767             196 591 980
31 F1DUJ 1,694             951 743
32 S57MSL 1,650             1,020 630
33 S57ULU 1,538             1,368 170
34 S51KQ 1,168             998 170
35 S57AZW 1,160             1,160
36 S58RU 1,090             1,090
37 DK7UP 967                512 455
38 F1FKO 902                902
39 S59TTT 808                808
40 ON6UA 792                612 180
41 S50J 660                660
42 PE1RXK 652                652
43 S56UUH 464                464
44 ON4KEN 180                180
45 S52ON 84                  84
46 G3RMX 70                  20 50

General Section 1 
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Place    Call Points   Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 F1AHH 1,489 IN95QQ 7 F9ZG 381
2 PA5082 354 5 ON7BPS 80

Place    Call Points   Locator QSO's best DX QRB
1 PA5082 40 1 PA/ON5NV/p 8

Place Call Points 70cm 23cm 13cm 3cm 1,5cm
1 F1AHH 1,489             1,489
2 PA5082 394                354 40
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